

Nos. 16-1074 & 16-1116

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES, L.P.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1778

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES, L.P.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 16-1074 & 16-1116
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	32-CA-165556
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
A. Factual background	4
1. The Company’s operations and staff.....	4
2. Dispatcher Michelle Dorton’s role in the dispatch office	5
3. The Union’s organizing campaign and the Company’s counter- campaign	7
B. Procedural history.....	8
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	9
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument	14
The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections and certifying the Union, and therefore properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	14
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	15
B. The Board acted well within its discretion in overruling the Company’s election objections.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings - Cont'd	Page(s)
1. Dorton had no supervisory authority over the unit employees and therefore no power to coerce them into supporting the Union as the Company claims.....	19
a. Dorton is not a statutory supervisor of any bargaining-unit employees	19
i. Supervisory status under the Act	19
ii. The Company failed to prove that Dorton assigns, responsibly directs, or performs any other supervisory function with respect to the bargaining-unit employees	21
b. Even assuming that Dorton has some supervisory authority over non-bargaining-unit employees, the Company failed to prove that she engaged in objectively coercive conduct toward the bargaining-unit employees.....	27
2. The Company failed to prove that union agents or anyone else alleged race-based company conduct during the critical period before the election	35
C. The Company's belated and unsupported challenges to the Board's election procedures are not properly before the Court and, in any event, unavailing.....	39
1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company's untimely objections to the final rule.....	40
2. The Company has waived any challenge to the Board's rejection of its untimely objections and fails to develop any substantive arguments warranting review; in any event, the Company's cursory claims about the final rule are without merit.....	44
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23, 25
<i>Allied Local and Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>*Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 17, 37-38, 39
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15, 16
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Armstrong Mach. Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1149 (2004).....	23
<i>*Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3228174 (5th Cir, June 10, 2016)	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 1:15-cv-00026 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	42
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	27
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Baker DC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 1:15-cv-00571 (D. D.C. 2015).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2-3
* <i>Burns Int'l Security Servs., Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 959 (1981).....	41, 42
<i>Byers Engineering Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 740 (1997).....	23
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. D.C. 2015).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 1:15-cv-00009 (D. D.C. 2015).....	42
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 344 NLRB 1071 (2005).....	29
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Cook Inlet Tug & Barge, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 111, 2015 WL 4101331 (2015).....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Duralam, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1419 (1987).....	32
<i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40-41
<i>Ex-Cell-O Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	31-32
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	47, 48
<i>Family Serv. Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012)	20, 22
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948).....	17
<i>George C. Foss Co. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985)	23-24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Glen's Market</i> , 344 NLRB 294 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 205 F. App'x 403 (6th Cir. 2006)	29-30, 32, 34
<i>Goldies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 706 (1st Cir. 1980).....	24
* <i>Harborside Healthcare</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Head Ski Co.</i> , 192 NLRB 217 (1971)	39
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
* <i>Ideal Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 1275 (1961)	16
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Laguna College of Art & Design</i> , 362 NLRB No. 112 (2015)	30, 31
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Millard Refrigerated Services, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1143 (2005)	33, 34
<i>Mountaineer Bolt</i> , 300 NLRB 667 (1990)	38
<i>New Frontier Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	42
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	44
* <i>NLRB v. Aaron's Office Furniture Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1987)	41
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).	15, 47
<i>NLRB v. Aquatech, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	20
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J.S. Carambola, LLP</i> , 457 F. App'x 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	20
<i>NLRB v. L.D. McFarland Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>NLRB v. Lawrence Typographical Union No. 570</i> , 376 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1967)	16
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961)	15-16
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 27
<i>*NLRB v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1986)	41
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	47
<i>*Northeast Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	33
<i>*Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	20, 22, 23, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>*Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 32
<i>*Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43, 44
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941)	43
<i>Pontiac Nursing Home, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 173 F. App'x 846 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>*Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Sears Roebuck & Co</i> , 292 NLRB 753 (1989).....	23
<i>Service Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>SNE Enterprises</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006).....	30, 31
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	41, 43, 44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Superior Truss & Panel, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 916 (2001)	38
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	40-41
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	44-45
<i>Van Tran Elec. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.2d 774 (6th Cir. 1971)	41-42
<i>*Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Waverly-Cedar Falls Health Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 933 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1991)	26
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.)	
Section 706 (5 U.S.C. § 706)	46
Section 706(2)(A) (5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)).....	46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes - Cont'd:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11))	19, 20, 22, 23, 24
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 3, 10, 14, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	2, 3, 10, 14, 15
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18, 40, 41, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(8)(A)	45
---	----

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Parts 101, 102, and 103	40
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	50
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a)	39, 41, 42

Other Authorities

* <i>Representation—Case Procedures</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014)	9, 39--50
